27.  COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's financial
statement presentation.

29.

TOWN OF PEACE RIVER

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023

28. RESTATEMENT - PS 3280 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION STANDARD ADOPTION

Effective January 1, 2023, the Town adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard 3280,
Asset Retirement Obligations, and applied the standard using the modified retroactive approach
with restatement of prior year comparative information.

On January 1, 2022, the Town recognized the following to conform to the new standard:
 Asset retirement obligation, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;
 Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related

tangible capital assets in productive use;
 Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 Adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus.

Comparative figures have been restated as follows.

 As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

Assets
Cash and temporary investments $ 8,254,835 $ - $ 8,254,835
Taxes and grants in place of taxes receivable 931,548 - 931,548
Trade and other receivables 8,644,964 - 8,644,964
Debt recoverable - local improvements 1,314,583 - 1,314,583
Land held for resale 28,881 - 28,881
Investments 2,376,411 - 2,376,411

21,551,222 - 21,551,222
Liabilities

Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 5,707,952 - 5,707,952
Deposit liabilities 72,635 - 72,635
Deferred revenue 4,942,773 - 4,942,773
Employee benefit obligations 219,745 - 219,745
Capital leases 174,100 - 174,100
Long-term debt 24,561,754 - 24,561,754
Closure / post-closure liability 3,085,356 (3,085,356) -
Asset retirement obligation - 3,522,050 3,522,050

38,764,315 436,694 39,201,009

Net financial debt (17,213,093) (436,694) (17,649,787)

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 134,782,208 286,795 135,069,003
Inventory for consumption 796,893 - 796,893
Prepaid expenses 121,325 - 121,325

$135,700,426 $ 286,795 $135,987,221

30.

TOWN OF PEACE RIVER

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023

26. RESTATEMENT - PS 3280 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION STANDARD ADOPTION
(Continued)

Consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus

Revenues
Net municipal taxes $ 11,839,796 $ - $ 11,839,796
User fees and sales of goods 9,247,566 - 9,247,566
Government transfers for operating 4,891,760 - 4,891,760
Franchise fees and concession contracts 1,769,478 - 1,769,478
Other 1,502,127 - 1,502,127
Penalties on taxes 444,068 - 444,068
Rentals 313,720 - 313,720
Investment income 298,057 - 298,057
Licenses and permits 216,007 - 444,068

 30,522,579 - 30,522,579

Expenses
Transportation services 7,517,510 - 7,517,510
Parks and recreation 5,020,694 3,159 5,023,853
Protective services 4,588,584 381 4,588,965
Water supply and distribution 4,129,391 604 4,129,995
Waste management 2,872,062 - 2,872,062
Administration 2,557,454 620 2,558,074
Wastewater treatment and disposal 1,812,291 23,602 1,835,893
Public health services 940,848 - 940,848
Culture 850,749 - 850,749
Planning and development 431,787 - 431,787
Council 330,970 - 330,970

 31,052,340 28,366 31,080,706

Annual surplus (deficit) before other
income (529,761) (28,366) (558,127)

Other income
Government transfers for capital 7,984,246 - 7,984,246
Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets 17,160 - 17,160

8,001,406 - 8,001,406

Annual surplus 7,471,645 (28,366) 7,443,279

Accumulated surplus
Accumulated surplus - Beginning of year $111,015,686 $ (121,532) $110,894,154
Accumulated surplus - End of year $118,487,332 $ (149,899) $118,337,433

31.